
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 
OPPORTUNITIES INDUSTRIALIZATION CENTER WEST, INC. 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT. entered into this day of ) 2003, by and 
between the County of San Mateo, hereinafler called “County,” and Opportunities Industrialization 
Center West; Inc., hereinafter called “Contractor”: 

WHEREAS, on July 25,2000, by ResolutionNo. 63818, the County and Contractor entered into an 
Agreement setting forth the respective duties and responsibilities with respect to provision of services 
for Workfirst and One-Stop Career Center participants; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been amended on four previous occasions to reduce 
Contractor’s PeninsulaWorks Menlo Park One-Stop budget by $131,012 for FY 2002-03, increase the 
budget for PeninsulaWorks program by $209,744 for FY 2002-03 I increase the Jobs Now program by 
$250,000 or FY 2002-03, increase the budget for theyouth program by $1 SO;060 for Comprehensive 
Year-Round Youth services for FY 2002-03, and increase funding to the PeninsulaWorks program by 
$15,000 for supportive services to laid-offworkers and their ::I.. iii:- Lt..%; I’Y 2002-03; and 

WHEREAS; both parties wish to tiher amend the Agreement to extend the term and increase the 
amount to provide Medical Billing & Coding instructions and employability skills training targeted to 
displaced workers; recruitment, comprehensivr: assessment, case management and post placement 
follow-up services for Medical Billing and Coding course and the Pharmacy Technician course offered 
through Mission College of Santa Clara ~to be held on-site at 1200 O’Brien Drive, Menlo Park and 
continue to provide vocational training services for CalWORKs participants during FY 2003-04. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Section 1: Exhibits is hereby amended to read as follows: 

The fbllowing exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated by reference therein. 

Exhibit A: 
Exhibit A-l: 
Exhibit A-2: 
Exhibit A-3: 
Exhibit A-4 
Exhibit A-5 
Exhibit A-6: 
Exhibit AA: 
Exhibit AA1 
Exhibit B 
Exhibit B-l 
Exhibit B-2: 
Exhibit B3-Revised 

Description of Services 
Paticipant Activity Plan 
Property Inventory 
Demand Occupations 
Peninsula Works Memorandum of Understanding 
Comprehensive Year Round Employment and Related Services 
Medical Billing and Coding Training Services-New Material 
PeninsulaWorks - Menlo Park Year 2 Service Level 
PeninsulaWorks Menlo Park Year 3 participant level and performance 
Payment schedule 
Budget Detail 
PeninsulaWorks-Menlo Park Narrative and Budget 
PeninsulaWorks htenlo Park year 3 participant level and performance 

1 



Exhibit B4-1: 

Exhibit B4-2 
Exhibit B5: 

Exhibit C: 
Exhibit D: 
Exhibit E: 
Exhibit F-l : 
Exhibit F-2: 

Budget Justification/Explanation of line item costs for ‘1 :. ! ‘1. _. _: 
Youth Services. 
OICW Youth Program Budget 
Billing & Coding /Pharmacy TechnicianlCalWORKs Budget/Payment 
Terms-New Material 
Compliance with Section 504 
Program Monitoring 
Progmm Specific Requirements 
Key Terms With Definitions Used In Contract 
Contractor Detain Budget 

Section 2: - is hereby amended to read as follows: 

In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth in Exhibit B, Exhibit Bl, Exhibit B2, Exhibit B3, 
Exhibit B4-1, Exhibit B4-2: and Exhibit B5, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, 
Contractor will provide the services described in the Exhibits to this Agreement, under the general 
direction of the Director of the Human Services Agency, or her authorized representative, with the 
respect to the attached hereto and incorporated by re~ference herein. 

2. Section 3: Maximum Amount, paragraph A and Rate of Pavment, paragraph B are hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

A. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services described in the Exhibits to 
this Agreement, the amount that the County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered 
under this Agreement is increased by Sl11,230 for FY 2003-04 and shall not exceed 52,530,794 
for the contract term. 

B. The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in Exhibit B, Exhibit Bl, Exhibit B2, 
Exhibit B3, Exhibit B4-1, Exhibit B4-2: and Exhibit B5. Any rate increase is subject to the 
approval of the Director of the Human Services Agency of her authorized representative, and 
shall not be binding on County :r::t+ + :;,-_::-::i i: writing. In no event shall the rates 
established in Exhibit B, Exhibit Bl, Exhibit B2, Exhibit B3, Exhibit B4-1, Exhibit B4-2, and 
Exhibit B5 be increased to the extents that the maximum County obligation exceed the total 
specified in paragraph 3A above. Each payment shall be condltloned on the performance of 
services described in the Exhibits to this Agreement to the full satisfaction of the Director of 
Human Services or her representative. 

3. All other provisions of the Agreement, signed and dated July 25,2000, and as amended on 
November 28,2000; January 8,2002, September 10,2002, and November 5,2002 shall remain in 
effect. 



IX WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by theirs duly authorized representatives, 
have affixed their hands. 

COLXTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Rose Jacobs Grbsoa, Pm-idenf 
Board of Supervisors, Couq of San Mateo 

ATTEST: 
Date: 

Clerk of Said Board 
Sharon A. Williams 

. ._ Print Name 

Date:- June 4, 2003 

3 



Exhibit A-6 

OPPORTUhTTIES IXDl2STRIALIZATION CENTER-WEST‘ 
COURSE DESCRIPTION 

The Contractor will provide the following services before September 30, 2003: 

Contractor will provide 160 hours (one cycle) of medical billing and coding 
instructions/tutoring and 16 hours of employability skills training targeted to dislocated 
workers. Twenty (20) participants will complete in 10 weeks of training and be eligible 
for employment in the medical field 

Contractor also will provide recruitment, comprehensive assessment, hooks and 
materials, case management and posts placement follow-up services to all participants 
enrolled in the medical billing and coding course to ensure success. Assessment tools 
include, but not limited to Wonderlic and Jackson Vocational. Funding will be 
provided for one (1) cycle of straining targeted to dislocated workers. 

I 

Contractor staff will provide recruitment, comprehensive assessment, case management 
and post placement follow-up services to all participants enrolled in the Pharmacy 
Technician course (one cycle) to be offered by Mission College on site at OICW. 
Assessment tools include. but not limited to Wonderlic and Jackson Vocational. 









“Au”--& , YY, “2, “4 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS lSS”ED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

I 
?hone:EOO-464-0077 Fax:925-253-3108 
IN6URE3 

O.I.C.W. Inc. 

’ INSURERS AFFORDlNG COVERAGE 

Menlo Park CA 94025 

.iti+a4-2aa3 i-7:51 541% p.a2 


